BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Land Act, 1924, and of every other vested in the by the Land Act, 1924, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby amend the Proclamation dated the thirtieth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 43 of the fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 43 of the fifth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, at page 1880, proclaiming land as a road and road closed in Blocks I and III, Harataunga Survey District, Coromandel County, by inserting therein the areas contained in the Schedule hereto in lieu of the area of 23 acres 1 rood 3 perches, mentioned in the First Schedule to the said Proclamation, which is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road:-

A. R. P. 18 1 37 Being Portion of 18 1 37 0 2 12 0 0 16 0 36 Moehau No. 1 West Block. 2 0 0 8 0 3 5

Situated in Block III, Harataunga Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 27690.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 88196, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of November, 1934.

JOHN BITCHENER, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/1449.)

Prison proclaimed.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. [L.s.]

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Designation Assembly of New Variety of the General Assembly of New Zealand intituled the Prisons Act, 1908, it is provided that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation published in the Gazette, declare any house, building, enclosure, or place to be a prison, and from and after the gazetting of any such Proclamation, or from any time later specified in the Proclamation, such house, building, enclosure, or place shall be deemed a prison: shall be deemed a prison:

Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby declare that the area of land described in the Schedule hereto, and all the buildings and enclosures used or occupied thereon, shall from and after the date of the publication of this Proclamation in the Gazette be a prison, known as the Waikune Prison, within the meaning and for the purposes of the Prisons Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 13 acres, more or less, being part of the Tongariro National Park, situated in Block IV, Manganui Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the north by the southern boundary of Waimarino 4A No. 5 Block and the production thereof from the intersection of the said southern boundary with the eastern side of the Ohakune-Taumarunui Road to the Waimarino River; towards the east and south generally by the right bank of the said river to its intersection with the aforesaid Ohakune-Taumarunui Road; and towards the west by the eastern side of the said road to its intersection with the southern boundary of Waimarino to its intersection with the southern boundary of Waimarino

Amending a Proclamation proclaiming Land as a Road and Road closed in Blocks I and III, Harataunga Survey District, Coromandel County.

44 No. 5 Block, the place of commencement. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.D. 1934/7/10, deposited in the office of the Controller-General of Prisons, and thereon bordered purple.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of November, 1934.

JOHN G. COBBE, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Cancelling the Reservation over Reserves in Town of Pongaroa, Wellington Land District.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cannot the recognition of the public Parks and Council of the said Dominion, and the preserve of the Public Parks and State of the Public Parks and National Parks and National Parks and National Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks and National Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks and National Parks are public Parks and National Parks and National Parks are public Parks and Parks are public Parks and Parks are public Parks and Parks are doth hereby cancel the reservation as municipal reserves over the lands described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said lands, being vested in the Crown, are Crown lands available for disposal under the Land Act,

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT .- TOWN OF PONGAROA.

Section 7, Block V: Area, 2 roods. Section 9, Block V: Area, 2 roods. Section 9, Block VIII: Area, 1 rood. Section 10, Block VIII: Area, 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 48109.)

Authorizing the Waimea Electric power Board to Purchase and Construct certain Electric Works.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of November, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Waimea Electric-power Board, subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth set forth

(a) To purchase the several electrical works and undertaking the property of the Motueka Borough Council described in an agreement dated the twenty-second day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, between the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Motueka of the other part and the Waimea Electric-power Board of the other part, on the terms set forth in the said agreement, or such other terms as may be approved by the Minister of Public

(b) To construct the works for utilizing water for the purpose of generating electricity, situated on the Brooklyn River and tributaries, near Motueka, as indicated on the plans marked P.W.D. 87160 and 87161, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and to erect electric lines generally within the Waimea Electric-power District as at present constituted, subject to compliance by the Board with the provisions of sections 319 and 329 of the Public Works Act, 1928.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/1102.)